




30 November 2022 
 
 

Objection to Planning Permit Application 220318 
1 Page Avenue Surf Beach Vic 3922 
 
 
As of writing this letter of objection, I note that, in accordance with SPEAR, the application 
has been on advertising for over 4 weeks, and so far, there has been no sign on the land, or 
letter received advising of this application.  I understand the applicants may have not yet 
processed the notice instructions. 
 
I write to strongly object to the proposed subdivision of the land.  The creation of three lots is 
out of character with the surrounding and prevailing neighbourhood character.  Most 
parcels of land in the Surf Beach Estate, are around 800–900m2 in area, with some two lot 
subdivisions being approved in recent times, creating lots of around 400-500m2 in area.  It is 
acknowledged that there have been two subdivisions in the vicinity creating three lots, that 
were approved around 20 years ago (not several as stated in the planning report).  These 
subdivisions included the approval of development plans. 
 
Surf Beach is an estate of generally larger lots, that is occupied by approximately 650 
dwellings, less than half of which are permanently occupied.  This indicates that more than 
half of the dwellings are used by families for either holiday homes, or short term rentals.  One 
of the issues on these estates, being in a high traffic tourist location, is parking for visitors and 
extended families, particularly during peak periods.  While each house is required to provide 
one or two car parking spaces, a large number of homes have multiple visitors, along with 
boats and caravans, and nowhere to park, except on nature strips.  The local roads 
generally don’t have sufficient room for cars to be parked along one or both sides.  It is 
noted that there are a number of properties that have ‘created’ their own car parking 
spaces within road reserves.  I am aware that there are some that have been approved by 
Council in support of a planning permit application to operate a business from the home, 
however, there are several that have been created where this situation would appear not to 
apply.  Additionally, a number of properties park their boats and caravans in the road 
reserves on a permanent basis.  Creating small lots like those proposed by this application, is 
only going to increase this issue. 
 
In regard to the proposed three lot subdivision, I have considerable concerns that three lots is 
an overdevelopment of the site, and will significantly change the character of the area.   
 
Response to Planning Report: 
 
The report states that Lot 1 is proposed at 474m2 with access from Pine Avenue, and a 9x15m 
building envelope.   
 
I note that there is no building envelope shown on the plans provided on Council’s website.  
Additionally, I note that a 9x15m building envelope indicates that one of the walls would be 
built on a boundary.   Is the building envelope to be registered on title?  Can we see a plan 
showing the proposed building envelope? 
 
The report states that Lot 2 is proposed at 429m2 and will use the existing access.   
 
It is noted that the existing dwelling is a four bedroom home, and has no covered car space 
provided.   It is further noted that the distance between the boundary and the existing house 
is 3.35 metres, which does not meet the standard for a vehicle car parking space.   Currently, 
up to two vehicles park in this space when the dwelling is occupied by guests.  Additional 
vehicles park on the road reserve.   
 
Please advise how a minimum of two vehicles will be contained within the property 
boundary, as I understand it is illegal for a vehicle to park on a road reserve. 
 



The report states that Lot 3 is proposed at 362m2 with access from Pine Avenue, and a 
10x15m building envelope.   
 
It is noted that the required garden area for the proposed lot would be 25% or 90.5m2.  The 
site and context plan indicates a garden area of 82m2, which means the mandatory 
requirement has not been met. 
 
The response to Clause 11.02-1S states that …”the resulting built form on all lots is appropriate 
and sympathetic to the character of the township”. 
 
I strongly disagree with this statement. 
 
The local character is for single dwellings on large allotments, with a slowly emerging 
character of two lot subdivisions.  The potential built form for Lot 1 in particular, will likely be a 
two storey dwelling to take advantage of the bay and rural views, as the existing dwelling 
does, and as do neighbouring dwellings.  Due to the lot orientation, and without having seen 
a building envelope that may or may not be attached to the title, there is a strong 
opportunity for a future dwelling to be built with a 2 metre setback from Page Avenue (side 
setback), and a 3.35 metre set back from Pine Avenue (front setback), and zero setback 
from the abutting property at 3 Page Avenue, changing the whole character of this area, 
and potentially providing built form close to or on boundaries, which is inconsistent with other 
existing dwellings in the surrounding area.  The current vista from the Page Avenue/Pine 
Avenue intersection, is to be able to look up Pine Avenue toward the sand dunes.  
 
It is noted that the abutting property at 3 Page Avenue has an approximate front setback 
from Page Avenue of between 18.5 and 8.5 metres, and the property at 5 Page Avenue has 
an approximate front setback of between 18.5 and 11.5 metres.  These setbacks reflect the 
curve of Page Avenue.  Most of the surrounding properties also have substantial front 
setbacks. 
 
The potential reduced setbacks create a potential traffic hazard for vehicles traversing Page 
and Pine Avenues at the same time, as they will no longer be able to see other vehicles 
heading toward this intersection.  It would also impact the open streetscape that allows for 
visual permeability, as described in Clause 15.01-5L. 
 
The response to Clause 15.01-3S states “The design accords with the surrounding parcels and 
is (sic) meets the requirements of the zone.  The proposed pattern is similar of those 
subdivisions occurring in the area (refer to PS525240 & PS519150 which are directly to the 
south of the land within this application).” 
 
I strongly disagree with this statement. 
 
The two subdivisions referred to were issued approximately 20 years ago, and it is understood 
that both of these subdivisions were approved, subject to dwellings being constructed in 
accordance with the development plans endorsed under the relevant planning permits.  Is 
the applicant providing dwelling plans for the vacant lots? 
 
The response to Clause 15.01-5L states: “The proposed subdivision has setbacks that meet 
ResCode guidelines and the abutting parcels, as such this proposed (sic) meets the 
requirements of this Clause”. 
 
Comment – There are no proposed setbacks shown on the plan for Lot 1, which is of the 
greater concern to me than Lot 3, but both could technically be set back from street 
frontages to a much lesser extent than most of the surrounding properties.   
 
I would request a restriction be placed on title for Lot 1, to locate a building envelope with 
suitable setbacks that respect the surrounding properties, or the applicant provides 
development plans for consideration. 
  



The response to Clause 16.01-1L states:  “…There will be a negligible impact upon 
neighbourhood character, with subsequent development of the proposed lots unlikely to 
cause detriment due to the sizes of the proposed lots.  
 
I strongly disagree with this statement. 
 
The local neighbourhood character is typically large allotments on average of 800-900m2 in 
area, with some two lot subdivisions emerging locally, creating lots of between 400-500m2.  
While proposed Lot 3 is significantly smaller at 362m2, the larger concern to me is the future 
built form and reduced setback from boundaries for proposed Lot 1, which is inconsistent 
with surrounding development.  
 
Clause 32.08-3 states:  “The required garden areas have been complied with for the 
proposed Lot 3 – refer to Site Context & Design Response Plan”. 
 
The plan referred to provides for 82m2 of garden area.  The minimum area required is 25% or 
90.5m2. 
 
The response to Clause 56.01-1 states:  “…There are no significant views from the site.  The 
land does slope to the west the placement of the possible building envelopes takes this into 
consideration”. 
 
The subject land is located at the intersection with Page and Pine Avenues, which both 
intersect with Phillip Island Road.  The subject site is the first thing you see as you turn from 
Phillip Island Road into this part of the Estate.  The potential for a large two storey dwelling 
located at the front corner of this lot, will change the landscape of this intersection.  
Additionally, the existing dwelling enjoys some views across rural land and Westernport Bay, 
to French Island in the distance .  Any future dwelling will likely impact the views from the 
existing dwelling, and possibly the abutting property at 3 Page Avenue. 
 
The response to Clause 56.03-5 states:  “…In undertaking the subdivision of the site into 3 
allotments, it will not have a detrimental impact on the existing neighbourhood character of 
the area, as the addition of the proposed lot will be consistent with the current streetscape & 
neighbourhood character”. 
 
I strongly disagree with this statement. 
 
The proposal is for two additional lots, not one.  Further, there has only been two previous 
subdivisions approved for three lots nearby, which it is understood, both included the 
requirement for development plans.  The existing neighbourhood character is generally 
comprised of large allotments of between 800-900m2 in area with single dwellings, with some 
two lot subdivisions gradually emerging. 
 
The response to Clause 56.04-2 states:  “Proposed Lots 1 & 3 have a building envelope and 
proposed Lot 3 has the required garden area”. 
 
It is noted that a building envelope has not been provided on the plans available for viewing 
for Lot 1, and the garden area provided for Lot 3 does not meet the minimum requirement, 
as stated earlier. 
 
The response to Clause 56.07-4 states:  “A stormwater detention system may be required as a 
condition of any permit issued…” 
 
I would like to understand how the proposed lots will be drained, and how any additional run 
off will be detained.   Surf Beach and Sunderland Bay are currently in the investigation phase 
of a Road and Drainage Special Charge Scheme.  Drainage is an issue in this area generally, 
and water pools in the open drains, and creates minor flooding in the lower lying sections of 
this estate.  Two additional lots will potentially contribute to these drainage issues. 
 
  




	2.pdf
	1.pdf
	Objection to Planning Permit Appl 220318.pdf

